

ITEM NO.21

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 27623/2023

VEERAAIAH (DIED) THROUGH LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

C. GURUSAMI (DEAD) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15473/2024 (XII)

IA No.142569/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT and IA No.142564/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 04-04-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. B. Karunakaran, AOR
Mr. Padmanabhan Raja, Adv.

Mr. Raghunatha Sethupathy B, AOR
Mr. Manoj Kumar A., Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 27623/2023

Service is complete on respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 11 to 13
but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks'
time to file affidavit alongwith proof of dasti service with
regard to service on respondent Nos.4 to 10.

contd...

Notice sent for service on respondent Nos.14 to 16 has been received back with the remarks "unclaimed". Hence, service is deemed to be complete on the said respondents in light of Judgment passed by this Hon'ble Court in K. Bhaskaran Vs. Sankaran Vaidhyan Balan and Another, (1999) 7 Supreme Court Cases 510 and order passed by the Registrar's Court on 13.10.2023 in T.P. (C) No. 2090/2019. Still none has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondents.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application seeking substitution of legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1 alongwith other applications. Let the applications be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 15473/2024

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, to take appropriate steps, in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 29.01.2025, with regard to deceased respondent No.1.

Service is complete on respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 15 to 19 but none has entered appearance.

Notice sent for service on respondent No.14 has been received back with the remarks "unclaimed". Hence, service is deemed to be complete on the said respondent in light of Judgment passed by this Hon'ble Court in K. Bhaskaran Vs. Sankaran Vaidhyan Balan and Another, (1999) 7 Supreme Court

contd...

Cases 510 and order passed by the Registrar's Court on 13.10.2023 in T.P. (C) No. 2090/2019. Still none has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondent.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for service on respondent Nos.4 to 13. Today, more time is sought. One week's time, as a last opportunity, is granted to file spare copies. If spare copies are filed within the time granted, notice be issued immediately and list on 20.5.2025, else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

rd

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar