

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 27623/2023

VEERAI AH (DIED) THROUGH LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

C. GURUSAMI (DEAD) &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15473/2024 (XII)

IA No.142569/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT and IA No.142564/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 17-07-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Padhmanabha Raja, Adv.

Mr. B. Karunakaran, AOR

Mr. Raghunatha Sethupathy B, AOR

Mr. Manoj Kumar A., Adv.

Mr. Vinayaga Vignesh I., Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E RSLP(C) No.27623/2023

1. Issue notice in IA Nos. 34490 & 34488/2025.
2. Four weeks' time is granted to file affidavit of dasti service in respect of Respondent Nos. 4 to 10.

SLP(C) No. 15473/2024

Four weeks' time is granted to the petitioners to take fresh steps in respect of Respondent Nos. 4 to 13 as well as to file application for substitution to bring on record the LRs of deceased Respondent No. 1.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR(ANJU KAPOOR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR